31633

ADOPTED - BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 NOVEMBER 1, 2012

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

SCAVENGER SERVICES
VARIOUS VENDORS
DISTRICT-WIDE
(RENEWAL OPTION)

THE CHANCELLOR RECOMMENDS:

that the Board of Trustees authorizes the Chair to exercise the option to renew the agreements with the vendors listed to provide scavenger services to all City Colleges of Chicago facilities for an additional two (2) year period from December 1, 2012 through December 31, 2014, at an annual amount not to exceed \$165,409.80 for scavenger services and an additional \$84,590.20 to be used as required by the colleges for additional dumpsters when needs occur; for an annual total cost not to exceed \$250,000.

VENDOR: Flood Brothers Disposal

17W697 Butterfield Road, Suite E Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181

Allied Waste Transportation, Inc. d/b/a Allied Waste Services of Chicago 2608 South Damen Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60608

Lakeshore Waste Services, LLC 6132 West Oakton Street Morton Grove, Illinois 60053

USER: District Wide

ORIGINAL TERM:

The original term of these agreements commenced on November 5, 2009 and shall end on November 30, 2012.

RENEWAL TERM:

The renewal term of these agreements shall commence on December 1, 2012 and shall end on December 31, 2014.

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

The vendors listed will provide scavengers services and be responsible for the removal of debris, garbage and waste from all of the City Colleges of Chicago facilities to maintain sanitary conditions District Wide. The scavenger firms will be responsible for providing each facility with a quarterly summary report of the various types of recycled material picked up and the cash value of each type. The vendors listed below will provide scavenger services to the following assigned facilities for the estimated dollar amounts per facility:

Company	Estimated Annual Total Price Per Facility	Assigned Facility
Flood Bros. Disposal Company	\$12,090.00	DO
	\$4,467.20	AVI
	\$12,053.50	DTI
	\$1,564.00	WSLC
	\$1,432.50	SCLS
	\$16,240.00	TR
	\$1,963.00	LVLC
	\$12,820.00	WR
	\$1,344.00	HPVEC
Allied Waste Transportation, Inc. d/b/a Allied Waste Services of Chicago	\$15,202.20	DA
	\$26,139.60	KK
	\$10,264.00	MX
	\$39,896.00	ОН
Lakeshore Waste Services, LLC	\$9,934.00	HW

BENEFIT TO CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO:

These services will continue to provide sanitary conditions to the City Colleges of Chicago facilities District Wide.

VENDOR SELECTION CRITERIA:

Pursuant to Board Report #29813 adopted November 2, 2009, the Board previously approved the selection of the vendors listed. Sealed Bid #MWJ0913 was prepared by District Procurement Services and publicly advertised on September 16, 2009. Ten (10) vendors were sent the bid and six (6) submitted bids: 1) Flood Bros. Disposal Company; 2) Allied Waste Transportation, Inc. d/b/a Allied Waste Services; 3) Independent Recycling Services, Inc.; 4) Lakeshore Waste Services, LLC; 5) Waste Management of IL, Inc.; and 6) Veolia ES Solid Waste Midwest, LLC.

The bids were reviewed by staff from Office of Administrative and Procurement Services and the Office of Contract Compliance. Staff recommended that the scavenger services be provided by the three (3) lowest bidders: 1) Flood Bros. Disposal Company; 2) Allied Waste Transportation, Inc. d/b/a Allied Waste Services; and 3) Lakeshore Waste Services, LLC. During the original term, the cost of scavenger services with Flood Brothers was \$132,525.46, Allied Waste Services of Chicago was \$195,337.68, and Lakeshore Waste Services was \$26,575.

MBE/WBE COMPLIANCE:

The Office of M/WBE Contract Compliance has reviewed the above agreement request and has determined that Flood Brothers Disposal, Allied Waste Services of Chicago, and Lakeshore Waste Services, LLC, are in compliance with the Board Approved Participation Plan.

Flood Brothers Disposal

MBE Vendor:

Petromex, Inc. Direct Participation City Certification

14702 S. Hamlin 25%

Midlothian, IL 60445

WBE Vendor:

West Fuels, Inc. Direct Participation City Certification

72 S. LaGrange Rd. 7%

LaGrange, IL 60525

Allied Waste Services of Chicago

MBE Vendor:

Linda Construction, Inc. Direct Participation City Certification

3046 W. 77th Street 25%

Chicago, IL 60652

WBE Vendor:

West Fuels, Inc. Direct Participation City Certification

72 S. LaGrange Rd. 7%

LaGrange, IL 60525

Lakeshore Waste Services, LLC

MBE Vendor:

Petromex, Inc. Direct Participation City Certification

14702 S. Hamlin 25%

Midlothian, IL 60445

WBE Vendor:

West Fuels, Inc. Direct Participation City Certification

72 S. LaGrange Rd. 7%

LaGrange, IL 60525

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General- It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to cooperate with the Inspector General for City Colleges of Chicago in any investigation conducted pursuant to the Inspector General's authority under Article 2, Section 2.7.4(b) of the Board Bylaws.

Ethics – It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to comply with the applicable provisions of the Board's Ethics Policy adopted January 7, 1993, and as amended by the Board.

Contingent Liability – Pursuant to Section 7-14 of the Illinois Public Community College Act, all agreements authorized herein shall contain a clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year is subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year.

FINANCIAL:

Total FY13 - 15: \$250,000

Charge to: District Wide **Source of funds:** Various

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl L. Hyman Chancellor

November 1, 2012 – Office of Administrative and Procurement Services-District Office